UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION TO ENCOURAGE FIBROIDS
SYMPTOMS TRACKING USING PERSUASIVE
SYSTEM DESIGN MODEL

FAIZA DAYANA BINTI YANG SAPUAN

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

AUGUST 2023



SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

MOBILE APPLICATION TO ENCOURAGE FIBROIDS SYMPTOMS TRACKING
USING PERSUASIVE SYSTEM DESIGN MODEL

By

FAIZA DAYANA BINTI YANG SAPUAN
2020853612

This report was prepared under the supervision of project supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti
Ahmadon. It was submitted to College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics and
was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of
Computer Science (Hons).

Approved by ’

FADZLINBINTI AHMADON

Pensyarah
Fakulti Sains Komputer dan Matematik
........... Universiti Teknologi. MARA
Cawangan Melaka Kampus Jasin

Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon
Project Supervisor

AUGUST 10, 2023



ABSTRACT

Global mobile phone penetration has expanded at an unprecedented rate, and the prevalence
of mobile phone applications among users has increased. The number of health-related apps
published on the two most popular platforms, 1OS and Android, surpassed 100,000. However,
there is a lack of health-related apps that can enhance changes in people's health-related
behaviours in order to efficiently track symptoms continuously. Through the development of
a mobile application that is accessible to users, this project aims to encourage fibroids
patients to monitor their symptoms on a regular basis and improve their behaviour. The
methodology used in this project is Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC)
that contains of 4 phases which is identification, design, development and testing. During the
development and design of the mobile application, the theory of the Persuasive System
Design Model is applied in an effort to influence the users' behaviour. The mechanisms of
behaviour change were codified and analysed. The majority of study participants agreed or
strongly agreed that app use increased their motivation to encourage users to regularly track
fibroids symptoms, improved their self-efficacy, and increased their desire to set and achieve
goals. The findings of this study indicate that the use of mobile applications is associated with
changes in health-related behaviour. Consequently, health-related applications that focus on
enhancing motivation, desire, self-efficacy, attitudes, knowledge, and goal setting may be
especially beneficial. As the number of health-related apps continues to increase, developers
should consider incorporating relevant theoretical constructs for health behaviour change into
newly developed mobile applications.

il



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Scope
1.4.1 User
1.4.2 Content
1.43  Language

1.5  Project Significance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Women’s Health Issue
2.1.1  Fibroids Cases

2.2 Self-Tracking System
2.2.1  Financial Tracking System
2.2.2  Health Tracking System

2.3 Visualization

24  Platform
24.1  Web-based
2.4.2  Mobile Application
243  Platform Comparison

2.5 Persuasive Technology
2.5.1 Fogg Behavior Model (FBM)
2.5.2  Transtheoretical Model (TTM)
2.5.3  Persuasive System Design (PSD) Model

v

PAGE
iv

vii

ix

xi

whn »n B~ B~ b~ B W

10
10
11
12
12
13
14
14
15
17
18



2.54  Technique Comparison
2.6 Related Works

2.6.1  Tracking Application
2.6.1.1 Moodfit
2.6.1.2 Goodbudget
2.6.1.3 Mysugr
2.6.1.4 Comparison of Tracking Apps

2.6.2  Implementation of Persuasive Design in Applications
2.6.2.1 Duolingo
2.6.2.2 Headspace
2.6.2.3 Flo
2.6.2.4 Comparison of Applications with Persuasive Design

2.7  Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Phases
3.2.1 Identification
3.2.2  Design

3.2.3  Development
3.2.3.1 Software and Hardware Requirement
3.24  Testing

33 Project Milestone

3.5 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1 System Design
4.1.1  Use Case Diagram
4.1.2 Flowchart

4.2 Database Design

4.3 Interface Design

4.4 Summarization of PSD Model Implementation
44.1  Streak Implementation

442  Dialog Message Implementation

20
21
21
21
22
23
24
26
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
32
33
33
33
34
34
36

37
38
39
40
42
51
51
53



	MOBILE APPLICATION TO ENCOURAGE FIBROIDSSYMPTOMS TRACKING USING PERSUASIVESYSTEM DESIGN MODEL
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Scope
	1.5 Project Significance

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Women’s Health Issue
	2.2 Self-Tracking System
	2.3 Visualization
	2.4 Platform
	2.5 Persuasive Technology
	2.6 Related Works
	2.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Phases
	3.3 Project Milestone
	3.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 System Design
	4.2 Database Design
	4.3 Interface Design
	4.4 Summarization of PSD Model Implementation
	4.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	5.1 Functionality Testing
	5.2 Usability Testing
	5.3 Overall Findings
	5.4 SUS Analysis based on Participants’ Background
	5.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Limitation
	6.3 Future Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A: Interview with Doctor
	APPENDIX B: Usability Testing Google Form Questions
	APPENDIX C: PLAGIARISM REPORT



