UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOBILE APPLICATION TO ENCOURAGE FIBROIDS SYMPTOMS TRACKING USING PERSUASIVE SYSTEM DESIGN MODEL

FAIZA DAYANA BINTI YANG SAPUAN

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

AUGUST 2023

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL

MOBILE APPLICATION TO ENCOURAGE FIBROIDS SYMPTOMS TRACKING USING PERSUASIVE SYSTEM DESIGN MODEL

By

FAIZA DAYANA BINTI YANG SAPUAN 2020853612

This report was prepared under the supervision of project supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon. It was submitted to College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons).

Approved by FADZLIN BINTI AHMADON Pensyarah Fakulti Sains Komputer dan MatematikUniversiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Melaka Kampus Jasin Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon **Project Supervisor**

AUGUST 10, 2023

ABSTRACT

Global mobile phone penetration has expanded at an unprecedented rate, and the prevalence of mobile phone applications among users has increased. The number of health-related apps published on the two most popular platforms, iOS and Android, surpassed 100,000. However, there is a lack of health-related apps that can enhance changes in people's health-related behaviours in order to efficiently track symptoms continuously. Through the development of a mobile application that is accessible to users, this project aims to encourage fibroids patients to monitor their symptoms on a regular basis and improve their behaviour. The methodology used in this project is Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC) that contains of 4 phases which is identification, design, development and testing. During the development and design of the mobile application, the theory of the Persuasive System Design Model is applied in an effort to influence the users' behaviour. The mechanisms of behaviour change were codified and analysed. The majority of study participants agreed or strongly agreed that app use increased their motivation to encourage users to regularly track fibroids symptoms, improved their self-efficacy, and increased their desire to set and achieve goals. The findings of this study indicate that the use of mobile applications is associated with changes in health-related behaviour. Consequently, health-related applications that focus on enhancing motivation, desire, self-efficacy, attitudes, knowledge, and goal setting may be especially beneficial. As the number of health-related apps continues to increase, developers should consider incorporating relevant theoretical constructs for health behaviour change into newly developed mobile applications.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Scope	4
1.4.1	User	4
1.4.2	2 Content	4
1.4.3	B Language	5
1.5	Project Significance	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Women's Health Issue	7
2.1.1	Fibroids Cases	7
2.2	Self-Tracking System	8
2.2.1	Financial Tracking System	10
2.2.2	2 Health Tracking System	10
2.3	Visualization	11
2.4	Platform	12
2.4.1	Web-based	12
2.4.2	2 Mobile Application	13
2.4.3	B Platform Comparison	14
2.5	Persuasive Technology	14
2.5.1	Fogg Behavior Model (FBM)	15
2.5.2	2 Transtheoretical Model (TTM)	17
2.5.3	B Persuasive System Design (PSD) Model	18

2	.5.4	Technique Comparison	20
2.6	Re	ated Works	21
2	.6.1	Tracking Application	21
	2.6.1.	l Moodfit	21
	2.6.1.2	2 Goodbudget	22
	2.6.1.3	3 Mysugr	23
	2.6.1.4	4 Comparison of Tracking Apps	24
2	.6.2	Implementation of Persuasive Design in Applications	26
	2.6.2.	1 Duolingo	26
	2.6.2.2	2 Headspace	27
	2.6.2.3	3 Flo	28
	2.6.2.4	4 Comparison of Applications with Persuasive Design	29
2.7	Cor	iclusion	30

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	31
3.2	Phases	32
3.2.	1 Identification	32
3.2.2	2 Design	33
3.2.	3 Development	33
3.2.	3.1 Software and Hardware Requirement	33
3.2.4	4 Testing	34
3.3	Project Milestone	34
3.5	Summary	36

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1 S	bystem Design	37
4.1.1	Use Case Diagram	38
4.1.2	Flowchart	39
4.2 D	atabase Design	40
4.3	Interface Design	42
4.4 S	Summarization of PSD Model Implementation	51
4.4.1	Streak Implementation	51
4.4.2	Dialog Message Implementation	53